
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-5339

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

April 28, 2023

**APPELLEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND RULES	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Commission.....	3
B. Enforcement and Judicial Review.....	4
C. FECA Provision Requiring Disclosure of Payees of Political Committees	7
D. Initial Administrative Proceedings.....	8
E. The FEC’s Consideration and Disposition of the Administrative Complaint	9
F. District Court Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THIS PROSECUTORIAL-DISCRETION DISMISSAL IS NOT JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE.....	15

A. The District Court Correctly Found That *Commission on Hope* and *New Models* Control the Outcome Here.....15

B. The District Court Correctly Found That the Dismissal of the Administrative Complaint Here Was an Unreviewable Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion20

 1. The Controlling Statement’s Reliance on Prosecutorial Discretion Was Explicit, Detailed, and Consistent with Precedent20

 2. Judicial Review Is Unavailable Even Though the Controlling Statement Also Included Substantial Discussion of the Application of FECA22

II. COMPLAINANT’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENT THAT THE COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW *NEW MODELS* AND *COMMISSION ON HOPE* BECAUSE THEY ALLEGEDLY CONFLICT WITH PRIOR PRECEDENT MUST FAIL27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Def. Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc)	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28, 30
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2022)	19, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ("Commission on Hope")	1, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26, 29, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ("New Models")	1, 5, 6, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (concurrence in denial of rehearing en banc)	1, 17, 24, 27, 30, 32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986)	5
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4, 6
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 28

<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 21-1665, 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022)	19, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17, 28, 29, 30
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 30
<i>Maxwell v. Snow</i> , 409 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	8
<i>Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	5, 6, 28, 30
<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021)	19
<i>Sanchez v. Off. of State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 579 (2023)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 795 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)	8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	4, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....	3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	4, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(i).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(4)(vi).....	7

Miscellaneous

FEC, Statement of Policy: “Purpose of Disbursement” Entries for Filings with the Commission, 72 Fed. Reg. 887 (Jan. 9, 2007).....	8
--	---

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 17
